
 MEMORANDUM 
Project No.: 160092 

March 3, 2017 

To: Washington State Department of Ecology — UST Section 

cc: Eran Fields – FH Brooklyn LLC 
Dale Myers – Washington State Department of Ecology, NWRO 
Mark Horne – Chevron Environmental Management Company 
Ruth Otteman – Leidos 

From: 

Adam Griffin, PE 
Senior Remediation Engineer 
agriffin@aspectconsulting.com 

Delia Massey 
Staff Environmental Engineer 
dmassey@aspectconsulting.com 

Re: UST Site Assessment Report and Checklist 
Chevron 90219 (UST ID No. 5046) 
4700 Brooklyn Avenue NE 
Seattle, Washington 

The Site Assessment Report is submitted to satisfy Department of Ecology – Underground Storage 
Tanks requirements for permanent UST closure. UST Closure activities were conducted on February 
13th-15th, 2017. A planned Interim Removal Action will occur later in 2017 and will include excavation 
and off-site disposal of any and all contaminated soil on the property. This Action will be performed in 
accordance with Agreed Order # 13815 between the Department of Ecology and two PLPs, FH 
Brooklyn, LLC and Chevron Environmental Management Company. 

The following items are responses to the Ecology Site Assessment Checklist:  

1. A location map for the 4700 Brooklyn Avenue site (the Site) is attached as Figure 1.

2. No evidence from inventory records or visual inspection at the Site indicates a recent release from
the underground storage tanks (USTs). Fiberglass tanks and piping in the UST vicinity were
observed to be in very good condition, with no holes or deterioration noted. The UST rinse water
disposal and marine chemist certification is attached as Appendix 1.

3. UST system data are provided on the attached Site Assessment Checklist (Appendix 2). All USTs
and piping in the tank nest area were removed during decommissioning activities conducted during
February 13th -15th, 2017. Fuel dispensers had been removed and piping capped at the pump islands.
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Remaining product piping and vent pipes will be removed during the Interim Removal Action later 
in 2017 

4. Site soils consist of native silty sand (SM) and sand (SP). Fill material in the tank nest, pump
islands, and pipe runs consists of pea gravel. No groundwater was observed in the excavation. Data
from existing wells indicate groundwater below ground surface ranges from about 15 feet to 18 feet.

5. The surrounding land use is mixed residential apartments/condominiums and commercial.

6. After UST and product piping removal in the tank nest, a total of 7 confirmation soil samples were
collected. These samples included 4 from UST excavation sidewalls and 3 from beneath the USTs.
Three grab samples were collected from the stockpiled excavated pea gravel. Soil from each sample
location was screened for volatile organic compounds using a photoionization detector (PID). PID
measurements from the sidewall samples ranged from non-detect to 12 ppm and from 145 to 314
ppm from samples collected beneath the USTs.

Confirmation samples were collected from the center of the excavator bucket, and stockpile samples
were collected using a decontaminated stainless steel bowl. Samples were submitted to Friedman
and Bruya Laboratory in Seattle, Washington for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs;
benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes, N-hexane and naphthalene) by EPA Method 8260,
gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by NWTPH-Gx and diesel-range TPH by
NWTPH-Dx. Samples collected for TPH-Gx and VOCs were collected from undisturbed soil in the
excavator bucket and transferred into 40 mil VOA vials using disposable syringes in accordance
with EPA Method 5035A. Samples for diesel-range TPH analysis were collected in laboratory
supplied 4-oz jars. Samples for laboratory analysis were placed immediately on ice, and hand
delivered to the laboratory.

7. A figure showing the location of the USTs, confirmation samples, utilities, and other relevant Site
features is included in Figure 2.

8. All sampling procedures followed those specified in Department of Ecology – Guidance for Site
Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks (Revised April, 2003). Product and
vent lines were not removed in this phase of work and will be removed during the planned Interim
Removal Action.

9. A summary of soil confirmation and stockpile samples are presented in Table 1. The laboratory
reports are included in Appendix 3.

10. No known factors compromised data quality or validity of the analytical results.

11. All soil confirmation and stockpile analytical results were less than the MTCA Method A soil
cleanup levels with the exception of Tank-B1-12 where benzene was detected at 0.073 mg/kg above
the cleanup level of 0.03 mg/kg. This soil will be excavated and disposed off-Site during the
planned Interim Removal Action. The results of our Site Check/Site Assessment indicate no recent
product release has occurred on the site.

Attachments 
Table 1 —  Soil Confirmation Data 
Figure 1 — Project Location Map 
Figure 2 — Site and Confirmation Sampling Plan 
Appendix 1 — Disposal Certificates, SFD Permit, and Marine Chemist Certificate 
Appendix 2 — UST Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist and Closure Notice 
Appendix 3 — Laboratory Reports 
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Table 1 - Soil Confirmation Data
Project No. 160092, 4700 Brooklyn Avenue NE
Seattle, WA

TANK-B1-12 TANK-B2-12 TANK-B3-12 TANK-SW-1-8 TANK-SW-2-8 TANK-SW-3-7 TANK-SW-4-7 TANK-SP-1 TANK-SP-2 TANK-SP-3
2/14/2017 2/15/2017 2/15/2017 2/14/2017 2/15/2017 2/15/2017 2/15/2017 2/15/2017 2/15/2017 2/15/2017

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in mg/kg
Diesel Range Organics 2000 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
Motor Oil Range Organics 2000 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U 250 U
Gasoline Range Organics 30\100* 7.1 2 U 2 U 2 U 27 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
Volatile Organic Compounds in mg/kg

Benzene 0.03 0.073 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
Naphthalene 5 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.23 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
Ethylbenzene 6 0.094 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
Toluene 7 0.05 U 0.1 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
m,p-Xylenes 0.94 0.17 0.11 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
o-Xylene 0.5 0.12 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
n-Hexane 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U
Total Xylenes 9 1.44 0.29 0.11 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U

Notes:

Highlighted cells indicate result exceeds MTCA Method A Unrestricted Soil Cleanup Level

U - Analyte was not detected at or above the reported result

* control level is 30 if benzene is not detected and 100 if it is detected

MTCA Method A 
Unrestricted Soil 
Cleanup Level 

(mg/kg)

Aspect Consulting
3/01/17
V:\160092 - 4700 Brooklyn Ave\Deliverables\Site Assessment Memo\Table 1 - Soil Conf Samples
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Project Location Map
UST Site Assessment Report and Checklist
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APPENDIX 1 

Disposal Certificates, SFD Permit, 
and Marine Chemist Certificate  
Chevron 90219 
4700 Brooklyn Avenue NE 
Seattle, Washington 

 

















  

 

APPENDIX 2 

UST Site Check/Site Assessment 
Checklist and Closure Notice 
Chevron 90219 
4700 Brooklyn Avenue NE 
Seattle, Washington 
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V. REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT (check one) 

 Release investigation following permanent UST system closure (i.e. tank removal or closure‐in‐place). 

 Release investigation following a failed tank and/or line tightness test. 

 Release investigation following discovery of contaminated soil and/or groundwater. 

 Release investigation directed by Ecology to determine if the UST system is the source of offsite impacts. 

 UST system is undergoing a “change‐in‐service”, which is changing from storing a regulated substance (e.g. 
gasoline) to storing a non‐regulated substance (e.g. water). 

 Directed by Ecology for UST system permanently closed or abandoned before 12/22/1988. 

 Other (describe):             

I. UST FACILITY  II. OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION 

Facility Compliance Tag #:  81966648  Owner/Operator Name:  Eran Fields 

UST ID #:  5046  Business Name:  Field Holding LLC 

Site Name:  Wasu Chevron 90219  Address:  2251 Linda Flora Dr. 

Site Address:  4700 Brooklyn Ave NE  City:  Los Angeles  State:  CA  Zip:  90077 

City:  Seattle, WA  Phone:  424‐369‐5368 

Phone:  N/A  Email:      efields@fieldsholdings.com       

III. CERTIFIED SITE ASSESSOR  

Service Provider Name:  Delia Massey Company Name:  Aspect Consulting, LLC 

Cell Phone:  860‐368‐9745  Email:  dmassey@aspectconsulting.com  Address:  401 Second Ave S  

Certification #:  8391566  Exp. Date:  10/17/17  City:  Seattle  State:  WA  Zip:  98104 

IV. TANK INFORMATION 

TANK ID   TANK CAPACITY  LAST SUBSTANCE STORED 
DATE SITE CHECK OR 

ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED 

1‐1R            Unleaded Gasoline 2/15/2017 

2‐2R            Unleaded Gasoline 2/15/2017 

3‐3R            Diesel 2/14/2017 

                                            

                                            

SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST 
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

This checklist certifies that site check or site assessment activities were performed in 
accordance with Chapter 173-360 WAC. Instructions are found on the last page. 

UST ID #: 
5046__________

County:   
King________ 
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VI. CHECKLIST 

The site assessor must check each of the following items and include it in the report.   
Sections referenced below can be found in the Ecology publication  

Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks. 
YES  NO 

1. The location of the UST site is shown on a vicinity map.    

2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided (Section 3.2)    

3. A summary of UST system data is provided (Section 3.1)    

4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (Section 5.2)    

5. Is there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation?    

6. A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (Section 3.1)    

7. The name and address of the laboratory used to perform analyses is provided.  The methods used to 
collect and analyze the samples, including the number and types of samples collected, are also 
documented in the report.   The data from the laboratory is appended to the report. 

  

8. The following items are provided in one or more sketches: 

 Location and ID number for all field samples collected    

 If applicable, groundwater samples are distinguished from soil samples                                                 N/A    

 Location of samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil    

 Tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit    

 Adjacent structures and streets    

 Approximate locations of any on‐site and nearby utilities    

9. If sampling procedures are different from those specified in the guidance, has justification for using these 
alternative sampling procedures been provided? (Section 3.4)                                                                        N/A 

  

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sample ID number, 
constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method, and detection limit for 
that method.  Any sample exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup standards are highlighted or bolded. 

  

11. Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described.    

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a regulated substance 
has occurred. The requirements for reporting confirmed releases can be found in WAC 173‐360‐372.  

  

VII. REQUIRED SIGNATURES 
Signature acknowledges the Site Check or Site Assessment complies with UST regulations WAC 173‐360‐360 through ‐395. 

Delia Massey   
 

  2/28/17 

Print or Type Name    Signature of Certified Site Assessor    Date 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

INSTRUCTIONS 

This checklist must accompany the results of a Site Check Report, which is performed if a release of petroleum 
or other regulated substance is suspected.  It is also required to accompany a Site Assessment Report, which is 
required following the permanent closure or “change-in-service” of an underground storage tank system.  This 
form is required to be filled out whether or not contamination is found.  This checklist is to be completed by the 
Site Assessor and submitted within thirty days of completing these activities to the following address:  
 

Dept. of Ecology 
UST Section 
PO Box 47655 
Olympia, WA  98504-7655 

 
I./II. UST Facility and Owner/Operator Information:  Fill out these sections completely. If you do     

not know your UST ID number, include the facility compliance tag number.  

III.  Service Provider Information:  It is the responsibility of the ICC-certified Site Assessor to 
ensure that sampling and documentation procedures are completed in accordance with Ecology’s 
Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessment for Underground Storage Tanks. 

IV. Tank Information:  Use the same Tank identification numbers listed on the facility’s Business 
License which is based on the most recent UST Addendum on file with Ecology. List the last 
substance stored in each tank, the tank sizes and the date the site check or site assessment was 
completed. 

V.  Required Signature: The Site Assessor signature certifies these procedures were followed.   

All confirmed releases must be reported to Ecology by the owner within 24 hours and by service providers 
within 72 hours of discovery.  A Site Characterization Report must be submitted to Ecology within 90 days 
after confirming a release. 

Further questions?  Please contact your regional office below and ask for a tank inspector to assist you. 
 

Regional Office Counties Served 

Central (509) 575-2490 Benton, Chelan, Douglas, Kittitas, Klickitat, Okanogan, Yakima 

Eastern (509) 329-3400 
Adams, Asotin, Columbia, Ferry, Franklin, Garfield, Grant, Lincoln, 
Pend Oreille, Spokane, Stevens, Walla Walla, Whitman 

HQ (360) 407-7170 Federal facilities in Western Washington 

Northwest (425) 649-7000 Island, King, Kitsap, San Juan, Skagit, Snohomish, Whatcom 

Southwest (360) 407-6300 
Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Grays Harbor, Jefferson, Lewis, Mason, 
Pacific, Pierce, Skamania, Thurston, Wahkiakum 

 
or find a complete list of UST inspectors at: 

www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/ust-lust/people.html 
 

SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST 
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 





  

 

APPENDIX 3 

Laboratory Reports 
Chevron 90219 
4700 Brooklyn Avenue NE 
Seattle, Washington 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
 

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282 
Arina Podnozova, B.S. fbi@isomedia.com 
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 
 
 
 
February 22, 2017 
 
 
 
Adam Griffin, Project Manager 
Aspect Consulting, LLC 
350 Madison Ave. N. 
Bainbridge Island, WA  98110-1810 
 
Dear Mr Griffin: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 15, 2017 
from the Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 project.  There are 16 pages included in this 
report.  Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  
If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our 
offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have 
any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
c: data@aspectconsulting.com 
ASP0222R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 15, 2017 by Friedman 
& Bruya, Inc. from the Aspect Consulting, LLC Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 project.  
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID Aspect Consulting, LLC 
702223 -01 Tank-SW-2-8 
702223 -02 Tank-SP-1 
702223 -03 Tank-SP-2 
702223 -04 Tank-SP-3 
702223 -05 Tank-B2-12 
702223 -06 Tank-SW-3-7 
702223 -07 Tank-SW-4-7 
702223 -08 Tank-B3-12 
 
 
 
Samples Tank-SP-1, Tank-SP-2, and Tank-SP-3 were extracted from a 4 ounce jar.  
The data were flagged accordingly. 
 
All other quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 2

 
Date of Report:  02/22/17 
Date Received:  02/15/17 
Project:  Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 
Date Analyzed:  02/16/17 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx  
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

  Surrogate 
Sample ID Gasoline Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID  (Limit 50-150)  
 
Tank-SW-2-8 <2 101 
702223-01 
 

Tank-SP-1 pc <2 92 
702223-02 
 

Tank-SP-2 pc 27 123 
702223-03 
 

Tank-SP-3 pc <2 100 
702223-04 
 

Tank-B2-12 <2 95 
702223-05 
 

Tank-SW-3-7 <2 100 
702223-06 
 

Tank-SW-4-7 <2 92 
702223-07 
 

Tank-B3-12 <2 96 
702223-08 
 
 

Method Blank <2 101 
07-322 MB  
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Date of Report:  02/22/17 
Date Received:  02/15/17 
Project:  Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/15/17 
Date Analyzed:  02/15/17 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 56-165) 
 
Tank-SW-2-8 <50  <250  99 
702223-01 
 
Tank-SP-1 <50  <250  99 
702223-02 
 
Tank-SP-2 <50  <250  100 
702223-03 
 
Tank-SP-3 <50  <250  99 
702223-04 
 
Tank-B2-12 <50  <250  99 
702223-05 
 
Tank-SW-3-7 <50  <250  99 
702223-06 
 
Tank-SW-4-7 <50  <250  110 
702223-07 
 
Tank-B3-12 <50  <250  100 
702223-08 
 
 
Method Blank <50 <250 103 
07-316 MB  
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ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-SW-2-8 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-01 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021614.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 89 113 
Toluene-d8 102 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-SP-1 pc  Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-02 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021615.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 89 113 
Toluene-d8 101 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-SP-2 pc  Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-03 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021616.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 89 113 
Toluene-d8 100 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene 0.23 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-SP-3 pc  Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-04 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021617.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 89 113 
Toluene-d8 101 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-B2-12 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-05 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021618.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 89 113 
Toluene-d8 103 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene 0.10 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene 0.17 
o-Xylene 0.12 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-SW-3-7 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-06 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021619.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 89 113 
Toluene-d8 101 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-SW-4-7 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-07 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021620.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 89 113 
Toluene-d8 101 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Tank-B3-12 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  02/15/17 Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  702223-08 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021621.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 89 113 
Toluene-d8 101 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene 0.11 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID:  Method Blank Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received:  Not Applicable Project: Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 Lab ID:  07-0270 mb 
Date Analyzed: 02/16/17 Data File:  021605.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower  Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 89 113 
Toluene-d8 99 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Date of Report:  02/22/17 
Date Received:  02/15/17 
Project:  Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TPH AS GASOLINE 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx  
 
Laboratory Code:  702223-01 (Duplicate)
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Duplicate 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) <2 <2 nm 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) 20 80 71-131 
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Date of Report:  02/22/17 
Date Received:  02/15/17 
Project:  Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  702223-01 (Matrix Spike)  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 101 97 63-146 4 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 102 79-144 
 
 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 15 

 
Date of Report:  02/22/17 
Date Received:  02/15/17 
Project:  Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702223 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C 

 
Laboratory Code:  702223-05 (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Hexane mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 <0.25 57  58  10-95 2 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 <0.03 88  92  26-114 4 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 0.096 83  86  34-112 4 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 <0.05 91  94  34-115 3 
m,p-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 5 0.16 92  95  25-125 3 
o-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 0.11 94  98  27-126 4 
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 <0.05 97  103  24-139 6 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Hexane mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 91  55-107 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 104  72-106 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 99  74-111 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 102  75-112 
m,p-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 5 106  77-115 
o-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 108  76-115 
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 109  73-122 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate.  

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282 
Arina Podnozova, B.S. fbi@isomedia.com 
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 
 
 
 
February 20, 2017 
 
 
 
Adam Griffin, Project Manager 
Aspect Consulting, LLC 
350 Madison Ave. N. 
Bainbridge Island, WA  98110-1810 
 
Dear Mr Griffin: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 14, 2017 
from the FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 project.  There are 10 pages included in 
this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 
days.  If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our 
offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have 
any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
c: data@aspectconsulting.com 
ASP0220R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 14, 2017 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. from the Aspect Consulting, LLC FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
project.  Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID Aspect Consulting, LLC 
702217 -01 Tank-B1-12 
702217 -02 Tank-SW-1-8 
 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  02/20/17 
Date Received:  02/14/17 
Project:  FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
Date Extracted:  02/16/17 
Date Analyzed:  02/16/17 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx  
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

  Surrogate 
Sample ID Gasoline Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID  (Limit 50-150)  
 
Tank-B1-12 7.1 106 
702217-01 
 
Tank-SW-1-8 <2 104 
702217-02 
 
 

Method Blank <2 106 
07-312 MB  
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Date of Report:  02/20/17 
Date Received:  02/14/17 
Project:  FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
Date Extracted:  02/15/17 
Date Analyzed:  02/15/17 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 53-144) 
 
Tank-B1-12 <50  <250  95 
702217-01 
 

Tank-SW-1-8 <50  <250  96 
702217-02 
 
 

Method Blank <50 <250 114 
07-315 MB  
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID: Tank-B1-12 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received: 02/14/17 Project: FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
Date Extracted: 02/15/17 Lab ID: 702217-01 
Date Analyzed: 02/15/17 Data File: 021529.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 89 113 
Toluene-d8 102 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene 0.073 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene 0.094 
m,p-Xylene 0.94 
o-Xylene 0.50 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID: Tank-SW-1-8 Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received: 02/14/17 Project: FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
Date Extracted: 02/15/17 Lab ID: 702217-02 
Date Analyzed: 02/15/17 Data File: 021530.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 89 113 
Toluene-d8 100 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C 
 
Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Aspect Consulting, LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
Date Extracted: 02/15/17 Lab ID: 07-0267 mb2 
Date Analyzed: 02/15/17 Data File: 021505.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS9 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: JS 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 89 113 
Toluene-d8 101 64 137 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 81 119 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Benzene <0.03 
Toluene <0.05 
Ethylbenzene <0.05 
m,p-Xylene <0.1 
o-Xylene <0.05 
Naphthalene <0.05 
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Date of Report:  02/20/17 
Date Received:  02/14/17 
Project:  FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TPH AS GASOLINE 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx  

 
Laboratory Code:  702190-08 (Duplicate)
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting Units 

Sample Result 
(Wet Wt) 

Duplicate 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) <2 <2 nm 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) 20 80 71-131 
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Date of Report:  02/20/17 
Date Received:  02/14/17 
Project:  FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL 
SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  702209-02 (Matrix Spike)  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 99 99 64-133 0 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 101 58-147 
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Date of Report:  02/20/17 
Date Received:  02/14/17 
Project:  FH Brooklyn 160092, F&BI 702217 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C 
 
Laboratory Code:  702201-01 (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Hexane mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 <0.25 16 10-95 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 0.030 65 26-114 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 0.085 57 34-112 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 2.5 50 b 34-115 
m,p-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 5  10 47 b 25-125 
o-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 5.8 51 b 27-126 
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5  35 75 b 24-139 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Hexane mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 85  88  55-107 3 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 99  101  72-106 2 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 96  99  74-111 3 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 99  100  75-112 1 
m,p-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 5 102  104  77-115 2 
o-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 107  107  76-115 0 
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 2.5 100  102  73-122 2 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix spike 
recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation 
of the analyte. 
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is 
an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should be 
considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  The 
value reported should be considered an estimate.  

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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